# CH \$40.00.00 8756358

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI149822

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brightwood Loan Services LLC		04/05/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Hylan Datacom & Electrical LLC	
Street Address:	950 Holmdel Road	
City:	Holmdel	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07733	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5706786	HYLAN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** +1(415)591-1000

Email: TrademarksCH@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman
Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	086229.00088
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK PARNABY
SIGNATURE:	MARK PARNABY
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2024

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Brightwood\_Hylan - 2L IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Brightwood\_Hylan - 2L IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Brightwood\_Hylan - 2L IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=Brightwood\_Hylan - 2L IP Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008391 FRAME: 0908

900846200

**Execution Version** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this

"Release") is made as of this 5th day of April 2024, by BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC, as

administrative agent (the "Second Lien Agent"), in favor of HYLAN DATACOM & ELECTRICAL LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as

of March 11, 2022 (the "Second Lien IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not

otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Second Lien IP Security

Agreement) with Second Lien Agent, notice of which was recorded on March 14, 2022 at the United States

Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") at Reel 007658, Frame 0741;

WHEREAS, Grantor granted Second Lien Agent, under the terms of the Second Lien IP Security

Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of Second Lien Agent, in and to

its Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks and IP Licenses constituting Collateral, including without limitation

the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Second Lien Intellectual Property Collateral");

and

WHEREAS, Second Lien Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such

Second Lien Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Second Lien Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured

Parties, hereby (a) releases all security interests, lien and mortgage, and right of setoff granted by Grantor

in favor of Second Lien Agent in, to and against the Second Lien Intellectual Property Collateral, including

the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor,

without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Second Lien Agent, all of Second Lien Agent's

right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Second Lien Intellectual Property Collateral.

Second Lien Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO and any applicable governmental

officer record this Release.

Americas Active: 19577610.2

TRADEMARK

Second Lien Agent agrees, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to take all further actions, and

provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and

assistance, including without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or

other instruments, as either Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably

request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed

in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

AmericasActive:19577610.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008391 FRAME: 0910 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Second Lien Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officers as of the date of this Release.

**BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC,** 

as Second Lien Agent

By: Sergel Sologie

Name: Sengal Selassie
Title: Managing Member

By: Jeffallale

Name: Jennifer Patrickakos
Title: Head of Loan Operations

REEL: 008391 FRAME: 0911

Hylan Datacom & Electrical LLC	Owner
HYLAN	Trademark
87563583	Serial Number
5706786	Registration Number
August 10, 2017	Filing Date

Schedule A

RECORDED: 04/08/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008391 FRAME: 0912